LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL w
NEEDS AND DISABILITY

East Sussex
County Council

i

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, Special
Educational Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett

MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2016

10.00 AM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA

1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Monday 11 July 2016 (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Disclosures of interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

3 Urgent items
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda

4 Proposed enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School (Pages 5 - 30)

5 Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 September 2016

Contact Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138,

Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND
DISABILITY

MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 11 July 2016.

Councillor Field spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 10 and 11)

8 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 JUNE 2016

8.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24
June 2016.

9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

9.1 Councillor Field declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 5 (see minute 11) on
the agenda. Councillor Field is a member of the Planning Committee.

10 SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGES

10.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the proposed age range
changes at Hurst Green CE Primary School and Grovelands Community Primary School.

10.2 Comments were received from Councillor Keeley, local member for Grovelands
Community Primary School, who is in support of the changes.

10.3 Comments were received from Councillor Barnes, local member for Hurst Green CE
Primary School, who is in support of the changes.

10.4 RESOLVED to:- (1) authorise the change of age range at Grovelands Community
Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016; and

(2) authorise the change of age range at Hurst Green CE Primary
school from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 September 2016.

Reason
10.5 Lowering the age ranges at both schools will help to build on work already done by the

school and nursery providers, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to help
secure good outcomes for all children.

11 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MERIDIAN COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

11.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the proposed expansion of
Meridian Community Primary School.

11.2 RESOLVED to:- (1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of the

proposal to enlarge Meridian Community Primary School by one form of entry (30 places per
year group, 210 places overall) for the 2018/19 academic year; and

Page 3



(2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Service to
amend the proposals prior to their publication if required.

Reasons

11.3 The Local Authority has a legal duty to ensure there is sufficient school provision
in Peacehaven to meet the increasing demand for places. It believes Meridian Community
Primary School is the right solution to address the need for places.

(The meeting ended at 10.12 am)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and
Disability
Date: 12 September 2016

Title of the report:  Proposed enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School
By: Director of Children’s Services

Purpose of Report: To seek the Lead Member’s conditional approval to enlarge Meridian
Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places effective from 1
September 2018.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the enlargement of Meridian Community Primary
School from 420 places to 630 places for the 2018/19 academic year, conditional upon planning
permission being granted by 31 December 2016 for the enlargement of the premises under Part
3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992.

1. Background:

1.1 On 11 July 2016 the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs
and Disability (‘the Lead Member’) approved the publication of statutory notices in relation to a
proposal to permanently enlarge Meridian Community Primary School from 1 September 2018. The
school would grow from 420 places to 630 places. This would provide an additional 210 primary
places (ages 4-11) in the Peacehaven area.

1.2 The proposal is in response to an increase in demand for school places in Peacehaven and
the surrounding area. In recent years births in the Peacehaven area have risen from 175 in academic
year 2003/04 to 254 in 2013/14. There are also plans to build around 900 new homes in Peacehaven
and Telscombe between 2015 and 2030. As a result, a significant ongoing shortfall of school places is
forecast in Peacehaven.

1.3 The Statutory Notice was published in the Sussex Express on Friday 22 July 2016. In
addition, the Notice was posted at the entrances to the school. The full proposal was also posted on
the East Sussex County Council website. A copy of the Statutory Notice as it appeared in the Sussex
Express can be found in Appendix 1.

1.4 Publication of the Statutory Notice was followed by a 4-week representation period, when
comments or objections could be made to the Local Authority. By the end of the representation period
no comments or objections had been received.

2. Supporting information:

2.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools have to follow a prescribed
process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)
(England) Regulations 2013. This process complied with these requirements.

2.2 Before reaching a decision on whether to approve the proposal, the Lead Member should
consider a number of factors relating to the proposal. These are set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

Page 5



3. Conclusion and reason for recommendation:

3.1 In conclusion, the Local Authority believes that the enlargement of Meridian Community
Primary School from 420 places to 630 places will help the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory duty to
provide sufficient school places in the Peacehaven area for the foreseeable future.

3.2 For this reason, the Lead Member is recommended to:

Approve the enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places for the
2018/19 academic year, conditional upon planning permission being granted by 31 December 2016 for
the enlargement of the premises under Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations
1992.

STUART GALLIMORE

Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officer: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager
Local Members: lan Buchanan and Philip Howson

Background documents:

Report (item 12) and minutes from 11 July 2016 Lead Member meeting:
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=456&MId=2871&Ver=4

Prescribed Information supporting the published statutory notice:
https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/childrens-services/expansion-of-meridian-community-primary-
school

Education Commissioning Plan 2015-2019 (pages 42-43):
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download.htm

Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Statutory notice as published in the Sussex Express on
[...]
ncil, 4th Floor, St Mark's House, 14 Upperton Road, Eastbourne
BN21 1EP, or by emailing; school.consultations@eastsussex.gov.uk

Signed: Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services,
East Sussex County Council.

Date: 22 July 2016.

Explanatory Notes - East SUSSE)'(
County Council

East Sussex County Council will determine the
Statutory Notice within 2 months of the end of the

representation period. If the Council fails to determine

the Notice within this time, it will pass all relevant

material to the Schools Adjudicator who will w
determine the Notice.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Factors which the decision maker

Appendix 2

should consider before reaching a decision on the

proposals.

1.1 Are the proposals related to other | The proposal to enlarge Meridian Community Primary School is
published proposals? not related to other published proposals.

1.2 Is conditional approval being | Yes. Approval should be conditional upon the granting of
sought for the proposal? planning permission under Part 3 of the Town and Country

Planning Act 1990(a) no later than 31 December 2016.

1.3 Was a statutory consultation | A 5-week period of consultation was carried out between 6 May
carried out prior to the publication | and 10 June 2016. A summary analysis of the consultation is
of notices? included in the background documents to this report.

1.4 Did the published notice comply | The notice complied with statutory requirements as set out in
with statutory requirements? 2.1 of the main report.

15 How will the proposal affect | Meridian Community Primary School has been judged by
education standards and diversity | Ofsted as a ‘Good’ school. Expanding the school will increase
of provision? the number of places available in the Peacehaven area. The

proposal will allow more families the opportunity to attend a
good school in their local community.

1.6 How will the proposal affect the | Meridian Community Primary School published admission
pr
[...]
ence of monitoring impact after the decision.

e The duty is not, however, to achieve the three equality aims but to consider them
— the duty does not stop tough decisions sometimes being made.

e The decision maker may take into account other countervailing (i.e. opposing)
factors that may objectively justify taking a decision which has negative impact on
equalities (for instance, cost factors)

1.6.4 In addition to the Act, the Council is required to comply with any statutory Code of
Practice issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. New Codes of Practice
under the new Act have yet to be published. However, Codes of Practice issued under
the previous legislation remain relevant and the Equality and Human Rights Commission
has also published guidance on the new public sector equality duty.

rage Lo

Page 2 of 20



Equality Impact Assessment

Part 2 — Aims and implementation of the proposal, project or service

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

What is being assessed?

a) Proposal or name of the project or service.

Proposed expansion of Meridian Community Primary School

b) What is the main purpose or aims of proposal, project or service?

The objective of the proposal is to expand Meridian Community Primary School
from 420 places (60 per year group) to 630 places (90 per year group) responding
to a growing demand for primary school places in the local area.

c) Manager(s) and section or service responsible for completing the
assessment

Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager, Standards and Learning Effectiveness
Service

The Equality Impact Assessment was contributed to by the relevant local authority
officers.

Who is affected by the proposal, project or service? Who is it intended to
benefit and how?

Local children and their families
The Local Authority

How is, or will, the proposal, project or service be put into practice and who
is, or will be, responsible for it?

The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and
Disability is resp
[...]
 of Risk?
(Legal, Moral,
Financial)

Can this be addressed at
a later date? (e.g. next
financial year/through a
business case)

Where flagged? (e.g.
business plan/strategic
plan/steering group/DMT)

Lead Manager

Date resolved (if
applicable)

0€ pbed

Page 19 of 20




	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Monday 11 July 2016
	4 Proposed enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School
	Appendix 1 - Meridian Community Primary School
	Appendix 2 - Meridian Community Primary
	02b Meridian EqIA July 2016 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 12 September 2016. 
 

 
 
12 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON MONDAY 11 JULY 2016  
 
12.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2016. 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
13.1 Councillor Field declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Item 4 (minute 15) on the 
agenda. Councillor Field is a member of the Planning Committee and did not speak on this item. 
 
 
14 REPORTS  
 
14.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
15 PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF MERIDIAN COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
15.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking approval to enlarge Meridian 
Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places, effective from 1 September 2018.  
 
15.2 RESOLVED to:   approve the enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School from 
420 places to 630 places for the 2018/19 academic year, conditional upon planning permission 
being granted by 31 December 2016 for the enlargement of the premises under part 3 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992.  
 
Reasons 
 
15.3 The enlargement of Meridian Community Primary School will help the Local Authority to 
fulfil its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places in the Peacehaven area for the 
foreseeable future.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


